reconciliation statement, except in the case of fraud or intentional misconduct 
by the Lessor. 

4. Lessor Improvement Allowance; Amortization as Additional Rent. 

a. Allowance. Lessor shall provide Lessee with an improvement allowance in an amount 
not to exceed Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($2,800,000.00) (the “Allowance”), to be used solely for design, permitting, and 
construction of improvements to the Premises in accordance with the plans and 
specifications attached to the Lease as the BSI Exhibit (the “Improvements”), Exhibit 
B to this Letter of Intent.